

MEMO

TO: State Board of Education

FROM: Misti Ruthven, Executive Director Student Pathways

RE: Emergency Rulemaking & Notice of Rules: Administration of the Concurrent

Enrollment Expansion and Innovation Grant Program

DATE: August 2019

Below please find information to support the action items regarding the adoption of emergency rules and notice of rulemaking related to 1 CCR 301-107 Rules for the Administration of the Concurrent Enrollment Expansion and Innovation Grant Program at the August Board meeting.

This emergency rulemaking and notice of rules is a direct result of SB19-176 Expanding Concurrent Enrollment Opportunities which amended the Concurrent Enrollment Programs Act (22-35-101 C.R.S.) and added the grant program to support expansion of Concurrent Enrollment.

The Concurrent Enrollment Expansion and Innovation Grant Program will distribute \$1.5 million in grants to partnerships of Local Education Providers and Institutions of Higher Education to begin offering or expanding their options of concurrent enrollment opportunities for eligible high school students.

For detailed information supporting this item, please see:

- Clean version of 1 CCR 301-107 Rules for the Administration of the Concurrent Enrollment Expansion and Innovation Grant Program (these are new rules so there is no red-lined version)
- · Crosswalk for these rules with statute

Recommended Actions:

- A vote to adopt emergency rules for 1 CCR 301-107 Rules for the Administration of the Concurrent Enrollment Expansion and Innovation Grant Program
- A vote to notice of rules for 1 CCR 301-107 Rules for the Administration of the Concurrent Enrollment Expansion and Innovation Grant Program
- If emergency rules are not adopted, the application for funding will be delayed to schools and districts.

If you have any questions prior to the meeting, please contact Misti Ruthven at ruthven m@cde.state.co.us.

